



2026:CHC-AS:1352

09.08.2023
Sl. No.267(ML)
srm

W.P.A. No. 24197 of 2012
Messrs Gloster Jute Mills Limited
Versus
Learned First Labour Court & Ors.

Mr. Ranajay Dey,
Mr. Sujit Sharma

...for the Petitioner.

It is submitted by Mr. Dey, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the writ petitioner that talks of settlement with the workman/respondent No.3 are going on.

No one represents the workman today,

On December 13, 2012 when the matter was last taken up the workman was also not represented.

In such view of the matter, this Court directs service of a notice of the writ petition on the respondent No.3/workman and filing of proof of service on the adjourned date of hearing. The adjourned date of hearing shall also be intimated to the notice.

Let the matter come up for further consideration under the heading “**Hearing**” on **September 6, 2023**.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official **website** of this Court.

(Lapita Banerji, J.)